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Study Background and Objectives

- In 2015, a survey was conducted by Pollara on behalf of CAFII, as part of an industry review of Travel Medical
Insurance requested by the Canadian Council of Insurance regulators, triggered by concerns raised in the media.
In 2018, CAFII decided to repeat this quantitative research to determine if consumer perceptions and experience
changed over the past three years.

« The specific objectives of this study are to quantitatively test:

— The general public’s perceptions of the travel medical insurance sector and the level of confidence in travel
medical insurance

— Experiences and satisfaction levels with the travel medical insurance purchase process among recent buyers
(past 12 months)

— Experiences and satisfaction with the travel medical insurance claims submission process and outcomes
among recent claimants (past 24 months)

< An online survey was conducted between February 16t and March 5t, 2018, with 1,200 Canadians aged 18 and
and over:

— General population - Non-buyers of insurance, or purchased more than 12 months ago: n=400
— Purchased travel medical insurance over the past 12 months: n=800
— Made a claim over the past 24 months: n=400 (with 255 being able to recall and speak about this claim) -

« Results of this study are compared to the 2015 benchmark study wherever possible. L J
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Eight in ten are confident that the travel medical insurance
industry will provide the needed assistance in a medical

emergency.

Confidence in travel medical insurance -
Provide the assistance you need

Total Confident

2018 2015
Ny

m Somewhat confident mVery confident



There is also confidence in policy coverage and quality of

service

Confidence in travel medical insurance -

Provide the quality of service Cover your eligible claim expenses
you expect itemized in your insurance policy

Total Confident Total Confident
2018 2015 2018 2015

Total 31% 78% 77%
Total 31% 80% 77% ° °

18% 0 0
180/0 640/0 640/0 0 62 /0 64 /0

38% o 0
37% 87% 85% 0 86% 85%

26% 82% 82% 25% 82% 81%

46% 91% 88% 48% 88%  88%

r "
B Somewhat confident mVery confident @
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Those who doubt their travel insurance will cover them
proficiently, mostly try to stac}/ safe while traveling, and/or buy

more insurance to be covere

Ensuring Financial Coverage When Traveling Among
Those Not Confident Travel Medical Insurance with
Provide Needed Assistance

Be careful where I travel to or the activities I _ o
do, to ensure I do not get hurt or sick 42%
Purchase more travel medical insurance to _ o
make sure I am covered 37%

Have enough money put aside in case of _ o
emergency 32%

Take a chance with the insurance coverage I _ o
have and hope that nothing happens to need it 32%

Do not travel as often _ 13%
Responses do not equal 100% as
multiple responses were allowed.
Do not travel at all - 7%
Other . 39,
Don't know . 49, r



Respondents are quite confident they would know to call for

information about their policy

Knowledge of who to call/contact to get needed information about policy

‘Yes’

2015

Total 18% 82% 86%

Non-Buyers @ 32% 69% 75%

Holders 21% 79% n/a

Buyers $ 12% 89% 939%,

Non-claimants @ 12% 88% 91%

Claimants [ & 12% 88% 95%
ey

mNo mYes "
L



There is a good degree of trust toward many insurance providers,
particularly associations, traditional insurers, and financial

institutions.

Level of trust in various travel medical insurance providers  tgial Trust

to come through in an emergency 2018 2015

Associations (e.g. CAA, AMA) 9% ZNEL7 27% 80% 81%

Insurance companies 6% sRZENRCE 26% 78% 78%

Employer-provided insurance 12%  RXRSLZ 30% 77% 80%

Banks, Credit Unions, Cais.ses .  16% 20% 72% 74%

Populaires

Insurance brokers 107 SIEENERL 16% 69%  69%

Credit card companies 7% K& 22% 16% 66%  64%

Travel agencies 9% K& 21% 15% 65%  63%

Airlines (e.g., Sunwing, Air Canada) 10% K& 27% 12% 56%  54%

Travel companies (e.g., itravel2000) 2% K& 27% 11% 55%  52%
Don't know  mDistrust completely  mDistrust somewhat ®Trust somewhat ®Trust fully r@“
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64% have access to work and/or credit card provided travel

medical insurance.

*Access to both workplace and credit card travel medical insurance: 31% (2015 30%)

*Access to neither workplace or credit card travel medical insurance: 32% (2015 38%)

Access to travel medical insurance (workplace/credit cards)

‘Yes’
2015
Have workplace NOn-buyers 5% 56% 39% 43%
travel medical
insurance Buyers* 48% 51% 55%
Have credit card- _ 28%
provider travel Non-buyers @ 13% 54% 34%
medical
insurance Buyers* 4% 40% 56% 53%

Don't know mNo mYes rg
L J



A majority of those who are covered by workplace or credit
card insurance claim to have at least a reasonable level of

understanding of what is and isn’t covered by those policy
terms.

Understanding of Policy Terms

Extensive/Reasonable

2018 2015
Total #%10% 60% 28% 88%  86%

Have workplace
travel medical Non-buyers 21% 62% 14% 76%  76%

insurance

Buyers 1%6% 59% 33% 92%  91%
Have credit card- Total = 17% 59% 22% 81%  80%
g{g&’i'g:f travel  Non-buyers 30% 60% TLZ  65% 69%
Insurance Buyers 2 13% 58% 27% 85% 83%

None Slight mReasonable mExtensive



Most respondents have at least some idea of the maximum

coverage of their work or credit card travel insurance policies.

Knowledge of Coverage Value

(o) o) (0)
Have workplace Total 8% IEREEA 45% 31%
travel medical Non-buyers 21% 27% 41% 12%
insurance

Buyers 3%pA% 46% 38%

Total 8% 19% 45% 27%

Have credit card-

- [5) (0)
provider travel Non-buyers 19% 30% 9%
medical insurance Buyers s5%[JJEA 46% 339%
I have no idea m Not sure
mI have a rough idea mI know exactly how much



Most Ipolicy-holders tend to at least skim theirdpolicy before
ing and can at least somewhat easily un

trave 1 new erstand their
coverage. Diligence and clarity increases among purchasers
and claimants.

Review of travel insurance policies Policy Lay Out Easily Show Coverage

I always read through I can very easily understand
the details of my policies _ 39% what my policy covers
: I can somewhat easily

I skim through my 33% understand what my policy
policies covers

I only read the sections It is somewhat difficult to
of my policy that are 14% understand what my policy
important covers

M-

24%

54%

18%

It is very difficult to
understand what my poIicyI 3%
covers

I don’t read my policies
at all

None of the above 6% Don't know 1%
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Purchase decisions remain most heavily influenced by product
offering, with the overall amount of coverage a close second;

the ability to speak with someone and price are also very
important factors.

Factors influencing insurance research and purchase rotal important

2018 2015

Benefits and features of the 100, 57%  s6o
coverage 0 0

Overall amount of coverage 13% 85% n/a
Abiity to speak to someone to. | 430, 83% 8%

answer your questions

Price | 17% 81%  76%
Ease of overall purchase process | 19% 7% 70%

Coverage for pre-existing conditions 19% 71%  66%
Who the insurer is 28% 64% 56%
Ability to submit your claim online 32% 55% 51%
Ability to buy online 35% 43%  37%

A consideration ®Very important mMost important r



Half of travel medical insurance purchasers say they always
read through all policy details before committing to their

purchase.

Behaviour when Reviewing Policies
Satisfaction with Purchase

Very Somewhat Dissatisfied
Satisfied Satisfied

I always read through the details of my
travel medical insurance policies before _ 50% 64% 37% 36%

making the purchase

I skim through my travel medical
insurance policies before making the - 35%, 26% 44% 25%
purchase
I only read the sections of my travel
medical insurance policy that are . 12% 8% 14% 33%
important to me
I don’t read my travel medical insurance ) ) 0
policies at all before making the purchase I 2% 1% 4% 3%
None of the above I 2% 2% 1% 3%



Purchases were evenly divided among phone, online and in
person channels. In terms of products, single-trip medical

Insurance was once again most popular.

Purchased Travel Medical insurance in Past Year
2018:30% 2015:31%

Policy T
Purchase Channel 2015 olicy Type 2015
Single-trip travel
Online, including mobile 329, medical '”5“5‘31}23 A 44%

Multi-trip annual travel

Phone 32% 33% medical insuggﬂgg 26% 26%
In-person 30% 30% 14%

Other

4%, 59, 16%



Insurance companies were most popular for those purchasing
travel medical insurance in the past two waves, followed by

associations and financial institutions.

Purchase Source

2015

Insurance company [ 059% 20%

Association (e.g. CAA, AMA) I 15% 13%

Bank, Credit Union, or Caisse Populaire [ 13% 13%
Employer insurance aesxiasttigz-gop\/?rggg B 0% 10%
Travel agent [ 9% 12%

Insurance broker [ 8% 10%

Credit card company aesx?sttigz-gopvteoratgg - 7% 8%
Travel company (e.g., itravel2000) [ 6% 5%
Airline (e.g., Sunwing, Air Canada) Bl 4% 5%
other I 4% 4%



Buyers were quite aware of the limitations and exclusions of

their policies, and what was and was not covered

Understanding of Understanding of policy terms
Limitations and Exclusions (what was/wasn’t covered)

All buyers 47% 429, 69% 20%

Claimants 44% 47% 65% 28%

Claim paid in full 36%

Claim partially paid

m Reasonable mExtensive
m Knew something ®Knew exactly r



At the time of purchase, a vast majority claimed awareness of
who to contact/what to do in the event of a medical

emergency.

Knowledge of who to contact/what to do
in the event of medical emergency

Yes

2015
Claim paid in full 94%
Claim partially paid = 119% 16% 739%, 71%

Don't recall mNo mYes
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The level of satisfaction with the purchase experience and the

range of elements that influence purchase remains high.

Satisfaction with the Satisfaction with
purchase experience specﬂl’lc purchase
elements Total Satisfied
Total Satisfied 2018 2015
2018 2015 Ease of
transaction/purchase 92% 90%
E f toali
o 4% | S9% " Tinsurance rep 89%  83%
lity of t
Phone 51% 96% 93% Availability of
comprehensive information 88% 90%
Responsiveness of the
Online (incl. 46% - a insurance rep 88% 85%
mobile) 0 96%  95% Policy details explained well
representative
Policy details written in a o
In-person 47% 92%  96% clear and easy to 88% 87%
understand language
Value for money 84% 84%

m Somewhat satisfied mVery satisfied r®1
L J
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Claimants continue to be generally satisfied with all elements

of their experience, particularly with the ease of contact

Satisfaction with specific elements of the emergency call experience

Total Satisfied

2018 2015
Ease of contacting travel insurer for o a
medical assistance 63% 94% 88%
Empathy and understanding the insurer’s
representative 48% 89%  86%

Explanation about the steps involved in

a claims process 48% 88% 87%

Clarity and completeness of responses to

your questions 47% 87%  86%

Explanation given about what would be

o, o)
covered by your policy 51% 87% 84%
Knowledge of the representatives you o o
spoke with 519 86% 85%
Explanation given as to how long it
would take to get you the help you 42% 86% 86%
needed

The quality of help or assistance you 519% 81% 84%

received following the call
® Somewhat satisfied m \Very satisfied r
L :



Support received during medical emergency was similar to

initial expectations and met or exceeded expectations.

Similarity between the actual
travel medical emergency
experience and initial

Delivery on expectations re:
SUPPORT received during
the travel medical emergency

explanations
Fell
Exceeded Short
2015 2015
Claimants [EERG 28% 31%  18%
Don't Claim paid in (sl 2909
recall, full 0 35%  15%

5%

Yes, 81% Claim partially EES¥YA 65% 13%

paid 17% 27%

2015 88%

m Fell short mMet mExceeded
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Virtually all claims were paid, with a vast majority of them paid

in full. Most reported that the claim payment was in line with

expectations.

Claim submission outcome

2018 2015

Total claims paid 93% 95%
Total claims paid
of all fully 98% 99%
processed

71%
72%

It was covered in full !

It was partially - 22%
covered

0 2018
It was denied I 2%

1% 2015
The claim is still JJ 5%

Delivery on expectations re: claim OUTCOME

2018 2015
N 7% 9% 5%
Overall 14%
7%
D 2a% 595, g0%
Claim paid in full 16%
1%
D 6a%
Claim partially 73%  84%
. 9%
paid
27%

- r "1
m Met = Exceeded = Fell short €9
| -



Overall satisfaction with the entire claim experience, from the

initial contact to the final outcome, remains very high.

Satisfaction with the entire medical emergency claim experience
(from the initial contact to the final outcome)

fﬁﬁ-9796 97% | qﬂhﬁ
| 78%

2018 33% 58% 91%
; 20%
70%g7 1% m Very satisfied
2015 34% 58% 92% 64% m Somewhat

satisfied

27% 26§

2018 2015 52018 2015
B Somewhat satisfied  mVery satisfied Claim paid Claim partially

\ fully |  paid _/
r L




Satisfaction with the various aspects of the claim submission
remains high, and higher than in 2015 for a number of

measures.

Satisfaction with specific elements of the claim submission process

Total Total

Satisfied Satisfied

2018 2015 2018 2015

Knowledge of the 92% 88% Explanation of claims 87% 83%
representatives process

Empathy and understanding 91% 90% Reasona.ble 86% 84%
documentation

Explanation of claim payment 88% 83% Ease of unde.rstanding 86% 85%
and completing forms

Clarity and completeness of 88% 86% Reasonable m.meer of 86% 81%
responses claim forms

m Somewhat satisfied mVery satisfied r‘



A vast majority of claimants felt that the claim submission

experience met or exceeded their expectations and the
explanation about their payment was clear

Delivery on expectations re: CLARITY OF EXPLANATION
Claim SUBMISSION Experience about the claim payment
Very
Fell good
Exceeded Short 2015
2015 2015
; 4% 51%
| t 52%
Claimants [B&Z 75% IESE  18% 7% Claimants °
) ) Claim paid in % 61% 65%
CIaIn’ilnp?dﬂ 3% 81% 16% 19% 4% full °
Claim Claim partially 9% kB 13%
partially AR 70% L4 16% 10% paid
paid Don’t recall mVery poor mPoor
m Good m Very good

H Fell short mMet ®mExceeded
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Three in ten claimants made a complaint at some point during

or after the claim process, mostly to their insurance rep
directly.

Made a complaint about the claim Complaint Method*
Made a complaint to the insurer o
representative I was dealing with _ 55%
Spoke to a supervisor or manager at the _ o
insurance company 37%
Lodged an official complaint to a regulator || 25%
Lodged an official complaint to the -
17%

=Yes 69% insurance company Ombudsman
No Posted my complaint about the insurance
Don't recall company on social media - 11%
Complained to my travel agent [} 8% Responses do not
equal 100% as
Complained to family or friends l 49/, multiple responses

were allowed.
2018 other | 2%

Prefer not to say ] 3% -

-
*Caution: Low base size L@l



The two most common comlplaints were in relation to the claim
a

processing timeliness, and

Reasons for Complaint¥*

The length of time it took to process the
claim NG 4 1%
Lack of clarity about what was required || N NG 24%

Lack of updates during the process || 12%

Difficult to contact/unresponsive insurer
funresp er I 10%

Excessive documentation required [} 4%

Conflicting information from different
claims reps M 3%

Dissatisfied with the settlement outcome l 2%

Policy wording unclear/ambiguous l 1%

Lack of professionalism and courtesy of ] 1o
reps 1 /0

Other | 1%

2015
25%

n/a
n/a
6%
15%
12%
8%
19%
14%

1%

ck of clarity about requirements.



While most claimants were happy with how their complaint

was handled, this has decreased since 2015

Satisfaction with how the claim complaint was handled*

8%
2018 EXZM 14% 47% 73%

m Very dissatisfied
B Somewhat dissatisfied
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
m Somewhat satisfied
m Very satisfied

93% 100%:

‘ 77%
62% i 17%

75% 0%

2018 2015 ; . 2018 2015
Claim paid Claim partially

k fully ; paid

m Very satisfied

m Somewhat
satisfied

~

e

O
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Attitudes Toward Medical Insurance

« The confidence seen in the travel medical insurance industry in 2015 has continued this year. Additionally, the

more dealings Canadians have with this industry the more trust they have; with buyers being more trustful than
non-buyers and claimants more trustful than non-claimants.

- Canadians also have a good degree of trust toward many travel medical insurance providers, particularly
Employers, Financial institutions, Associations or those in the primary business of insurance. In contrast, there is

comparatively less trust in organizations whose core business is focused on travel. There is also less trust in
credit card companies than other financial services.

Satisfaction with Purchase Experience

- Satisfaction with the purchase experience across all channels remains very high, similar to 2015 levels.

- Satisfaction is high across the range of measured factors that influence the overall purchase experience with no
areas for concern.



Travel Medical Emergency Experience

- All aspects of the emergency call receive high satisfaction scores again this year.

- While agreement that the experience is in line with what was explained during the initial contact dropped slightly

this year, more than four-fifths continue to say the experience met or exceeded their expectations, similar to
2015 findings.

Travel Medical Claim Submission

« As in the 2015 study, satisfaction with various aspects of the claim submission process is strong and is in line
with what they expected, with most saying the experience was positive, regardless of their level of
reimbursement.



Overall Claim Results

« Almost all (93%) of those who submitted a claim say they did receive payment. Of those whose claim process

has been completed, 98% received payment. Only 2% say they did not receive any payment for their claim. This
is on par to 2015 findings

Overall satisfaction with the claim experience remains very high. Most claimants say the outcome meets or
exceeds their expectations. While one-quarter of those who received only part of claim payment said this did not
meet their expectation (up from 16% in 2015), still the vast majority were expecting the outcome the received.

Complaints regarding Claim Submission

Even though a vast majority declare satisfaction, three-in-10 made a complaint about the claims process, down
slightly from last year. Most complaints were to the insurance representative or their supervisor and revolved
around the timeline or clarity of requirements.

While the majority remain satisfied with how their grievances were handed, this has declined since the first wave

of study. Specifically, while almost half remain very satisfied with this issue, the humber who are somewhat r 1

satisfied declined from 42% to 26%, leaving this year’s total satisfaction score at 73%. @
L -
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